Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K

97

RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts, unless otherwise indicated)

Actual weighted-average shares of Common Stock outstanding used in the calculation of basic and diluted EPS for the
years ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2013, were as follows:

Years ended December 31,
2014 2013 2012

Numerator — basic earnings per share:
Net income from continuing operations before allocation of
earnings to participating securities $31,701 $15,657 $13,453

Less: Earnings allocated to participating securities (201 ) (99 ) (80 )
Net income from continuing operations attributable to
common shareholders, after earnings allocated to
participating securities used in calculation of basic earnings
per share

$31,500 $15,558 $13,373

Net income (loss) from discontinued operations before
allocation of earnings to participating securities $(608 ) $(1,584 ) $1,487

Less: Earnings allocated to participating securities — — (9 )
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations attributable
to common shareholders, after earnings allocated to
participating securities

$(608 ) $(1,584 ) $1,478

Denominator:
Basic weighted-average shares outstanding 30,493,862 30,303,328 30,127,275
Effect of dilutive securities 124,585 227,173 130,413
Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding 30,618,447 30,530,501 30,257,688
Earnings per share attributable to continuing operations:
Basic $1.03 $0.51 $0.44
Diluted $1.03 $0.51 $0.44
Earnings (loss) per share attributable to discontinued
operations:
Basic $(0.02 ) $(0.05 ) $0.05
Diluted $(0.02 ) $(0.05 ) $0.05
Note 6—INCOME TAXES:
The “Provision for income taxes” caption in the Consolidated Statements of Operations includes the following income
tax expense:

December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013 December 31, 2012
Current Deferred Total Current Deferred Total Current Deferred Total

Federal $15,473 $(10,709 ) $4,764 $12,875 $(3,728 ) $9,147 $2,806 $9,402 $12,208
State 1,053 (118 ) 935 1,152 (6,630 ) (5,478 ) 2,330 (2,258 ) 72
Foreign 4,645 (307 ) 4,338 5,376 (1,906 ) 3,470 3,916 (511 ) 3,405
Total $21,171 $(11,134 ) $10,037 $19,403 $(12,264 ) $7,139 $9,052 $6,633 $15,685

The following table sets forth the components of income (loss) before income taxes by jurisdiction:
Years Ended December 31,
2014 2013 2012

United States $18,417 $12,530 $34,583
Foreign 23,321 10,266 (5,445 )
Income before income taxes $41,738 $22,796 $29,138

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K

98

60

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K

99

RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts, unless otherwise indicated)

A reconciliation of the expected tax at the federal statutory tax rate to the actual provision follows: